“R,'t Approved as to Form and Legality

0
3““‘“ OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
?\

T 81460
=t w\qﬁa RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.
'\@‘ : Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH
CIVICORPS SCHOOLS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE EAST BAY
CONSERVATION CORPS) INCREASING THE CONTRACT BY FORTY-
THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (543,000.00) FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($193,000.000)0 TO DELIVER EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS AND
RECYCLING AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Resolution No. 80910 CMS authorizing the City
Administrator to execute an agreement with Civicorps Schools formerly known as the East Bay
Conservation Corps to provide recycling services to the City and perform additional related
work; and

WHEREAS, StopWaste.Org applied for and received a grant from the Department of
Conservation to improve recycling in low-income multi-family dwellings in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, PWA staff is working in partnership with StopWaste.Org on an aggressive media
and outreach campaign to increase recycling at multi-family residences; and

WHEREAS, the contract amendment will provide funding for the delivery of educational
materials about single-stream recycling to residences in multi-family buildings that recycle; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from the following sources: State of California Other Grant
(2159), Environmental Services Recycling and Solid Waste Organization (30682), DOC Block
Grant FY08-09 project (G148580), and Recycling and Solid Waste Program (SC17); and

WHEREAS, Oakland City Council passed a resolution to reduce Oakland’s waste 75% by the
year 2010 through Council Resolution No. 77500 CMS and passing Resolution No. 80286 CMS
adopting the Zero Waste Strategic Plan for achieving Zero Waste by 2020.



RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to execute an
amendment to an existing agreement increasing the contract by forty-three thousand dollars
($43,000.00) for a total contract amount not to exceed one hundred ninety-three thousand dollars
($193,000.00) with Civicorps Schools (formerly known as the East Bay Conservation Corps) and
to deliver educational materials and recycling and other related services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract amendment shall be reviewed for form and legality
by the City Attorney; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 1 5 2008 , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE — Y

NOES - .&F
ABSENT - &~

ABSTENTION - Q/

{nMvww/),J

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




